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court, upon a finding of a knowing violation of this subsection, may impose a civil penalty, 
to be paid to the general fund of the state, in an amount not to exceed fifteen percent of the 
amount improperly withheld from escrow per day of the violation and in a total amount not 
to exceed three hundred percent of the original amount improperly withheld from escrow. 

(3) In the case of a second knowing violation, be prohibited from selling cigarettes to 
consumers within the state, whether directly or through a distributor, retailer, or similar 
intermediary, for a period not to exceed two years. 

d. Each failure to make an annual deposit required under this subsection shall constitute 
a separate violation. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes 
effect upon enactment. 

Approved May 20, 1999 

CHAPTER 158 
MARKETING OF TURKEYS AND TURKEY PRODUCTS

COUNCIL- PRODUCER ASSESSMENT 
H.F. 570 

AN ACT relating to the Iowa turkey marketing council, by providing procedures for the 
administration of the council, a producer assessment, refunds, and for the expenditure 
of moneys by the council, and providing an effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 184A.l, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.l DEFINITIONS. 
As used in this chapter, unless the context indicates otherwise: 
1. "Account" means the turkey council account created pursuant to section 184A.4. 
2... "Council" means the ~Iowa turkey marketing council" or "eotn'leil" means the eo1:meil 

aElmiAistratiag flFOmotioa aAEl researeh fuAEls established pursuant to sections 184A.IA 
and 184A.1B. The eo1:1aeil shall eeAsist of the followiAg seyea members: 

&.- The Io.,..,.a seeretary of agrie1:1lt1:1Fe or the seeretary's ref1Feseatative. 
&: The ehaiFf1ersoa of the flOHltry seieAee EleflaFtmeat of the Iowa state 1:1aiversity of sei 

eaee ana teehaology. 
e:- The Iowa tHFl£ey feaeratioa shall Aomiaate tea ref1Feseatath•es of the Iowa t~:~rl£ey ia 

El~:~stry, ana the seeretary shall af1f10iat five Fef1reseatati¥es from the teA nominees or other 
Fef1reseRtatizres of the Iowa rurl£ey iaa~:~stry of the seeretary' s ehoiee as the Fef1Feseatatives of 
the tHfl£ey lRBI:lStty OR the eOI:lReil. 

.3... "Fund" means the Iowa turkey fund created pursuant to section 184A.4. 
i.. "Inte~rator" means any person who is both a producer and a processor. 
~ ~ "Market development" means research and education programs Elireetea towarEltQ 

provide better and more efficient production, marketing., and utilization of turkey and turkey 
products produced for resale, aAEl methoas ana means, iael~:~Eliag. The pro~rams may in
clllik. but ,are not limited to, supportin~ public relations ana other~ promotion teehRiqHes, 
fer and research efforts. The pro~rams may provide for all of the followin~: 

a. The maintenance of present markets,fet: and the development of new or larger domes
tic or foreign markets, for the sale of t1:1Fl£eys, ana for~ 
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b. The prevention, modification, or elimination of trade barriers which obstruct the free 
flow of such agrieultuml commodities to marh:et commerce. Marh:et de><'elopment includes 
providing promotion and research funds for Iowa's participation 

£... The education of consumers regarding the benefits of purchasing and consuming tur
key products and the role of turkey producers and processors. 

d. Participation in activities such as the and events sponsored by the national turkey 
federation, the "eat more turh:ey" campaign, and the national turkey federation research 
fund and other aeti·Aties as may be authorized by the council which provide for research and 
promotion regarding the production and marketing of turkeys and turkey products. 

6-:- 6. "Processor" means any .i! person who purchases more than one thousand turkeys for 
slaughter each year. The word "processor" may include where applicable, A processor 
includes an integrator, who is a person 'Nho both produces and processes turh:eys. 

+. 7. "Producer" means any .i! person doing business residing within this state or outside 
this state who does business in this state and who graws raises more than two hundred five 
thousand turkeys for slaughter each year. The vrord "producer" may include where appli 
eable, A producer includes an integrator, who is a person who both produces and processes 
turh:eys. 

&.- .8... "Qualified financial institution" means a bank, credit union, or savings and loan as 
defined in section 12C.1. 

&,. "Secretary" means a person employed by the Iowa turkey marlwting council to perform 
duties specified by this chapter or the eo1:1neil. 

+-: "Treasurer" means the person appointed as treasurer by the Iowa turlwy marh:eting 
council from the membership of the council. 

9.,. "Qualified producer" means a producer who resides within this state. 
&,. ll1. "Turlreys" "Turkey" means turlreys a turkey raised for slaughter. 
lL. "Turkey product" means a product produced in whole or in part from a turkey. 

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 184A.1A REFERENDUM CONDUCTED TO ESTABLISH AN 
IOWA TURKEY MARKETING COUNCIL AND IMPOSE AN ASSESSMENT. 

1. The department shall call and conduct a referendum upon the department's receipt of a 
petition which is signed by at least twenty eligible voters requesting a referendum to deter
mine whether to establish an Iowa turkey marketing council as provided in section 184A.1 B 
and impose an assessment as provided in section 184A.2. In order to be an eligible voter 
under this section, a petitioner must be a qualified producer. The referendum shall be con
ducted by election within sixty days following receipt of the petition. The petitioners shall 
guarantee payment of the cost of the referendum by providing evidence of financial security 
as required by the department. 

2. The department shall give notice of the referendum on the question whether to estab
lish a council and to impose an assessment by publishing the notice for a period of not less 
than five days in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the state, and for a similar 
period in other newspapers as prescribed by the department. The notice shall state the 
voting places, period of time for voting, the manner of voting, the amount of the assessment, 
and other information deemed necessary by the department. A referendum shall not be 
commenced until five days after the last date of publication. 

3. a. Each eligible voter who signs a statement certifying that the eligible voter is a quali
fied producer shall be an eligible voter under this section. An eligible voter is entitled to cast 
one vote in each referendum conducted under this section. The department may conduct the 
referendum by mail, electronic means, or a general meeting of eligible voters. 

b. At the close of the referendum, the department shall count and tabulate the ballots cast. 
(1) If a majority of eligible voters who vote in the referendum approve establishing the 

council and imposing an assessment, a council shall be established, and an assessment 
shall be imposed commencing not more than sixty days following the referendum as 
determined by the council. The council and assessment shall continue for five years as 
provided in section 184A.12. 
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(2) If a majority of eligible voters who vote in the referendum do not approve establishing 
the council and imposing the assessment, the council shall not be established and an as
sessment shall not be imposed until another referendum is held under this section and a 
majority of the eligible voters voting approve establishing a council and imposing the as
sessment. If a referendum should fail, another referendum shall not be held within one 
hundred eighty days from the date of the last referendum. 

4. Within thirty days after approval at the referendum to establish a council to impose an 
assessment, the department shall organize the council as provided in section 184A.l B. 

Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 184A.1B TURKEY MARKETING COUNCIL-COMPOSITION 
AND PROCEDURES. 

1. The council shall consist of the following members: 
a. The secretary of agriculture or the secretary's designee who shall serve at the pleasure 

of the secretary. 
b. Six persons appointed by the board of the Iowa turkey federation. The appointees shall 

be knowledgeable about the care and management of poultry. The board shall appoint and 
replace the appointees by election as provided by the board. An appointee shall serve on the 
council at the pleasure of the board. 

c. Any number of ex officio nonvoting members appointed by the board of the Iowa turkey 
federation. The board shall appoint and replace the appointees by election as provided by 
the board. An appointee shall serve on the council at the pleasure of the board. 

2. The council shall elect a chairperson, and other officers, as needed, from among its 
members. An officer shall serve for a term as provided by the council, and may be reelected 
to serve subsequent terms unless otherwise provided by the council. 

3. A majority of voting members of the council present during a meeting shall constitute 
a quorum. A majority of the voting members present during a meeting is necessary to carry 
out the duties and exercise the powers of the council as provided in this chapter, unless the 
council requires a greater number. 

4. The council shall meet on the call of the chairperson or as otherwise provided by the 
council. 

Sec. 4. NEW SECTION. 184A.lC POWERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
The council may do all of the following: 
1. Employ, manage, and discharge assistants and professional counsel as necessary, 

prescribe their duties and powers, and provide for their compensation. 
2. Establish offices, incur expenses, and enter into any contracts or agreements neces

sary to carry out the purposes of this chapter. 
3. Adopt rules necessary to administer the functions of the council as provided in this 

chapter. 
4. Enter into arrangements for the collection and deposit of the assessment. 
5. Require that any administrator, employee, or other person occupying a position of trust 

under this chapter give bond in the amount required by the council. The premiums for bonds 
shall be part of the costs of collecting the assessment. 

6. Receive money, including in the form of gifts, rents, royalties, or license fees which 
shall be deposited in the turkey council account as provided in section 184A.4. 

Sec. 5. Section 184A.2, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.2 FEE IMPOSED RATE ASSESSMENT. 
L. If an assessment is approved by a majority of the eligible voters voting at a referendum 

as provided in section 1841\.10 184A.lA or 184A.l2, there is hereay imposes a fee upoR eaeh 
turh:ey selir1eres for proeessiRg iR the state of Iowa all of the following shall apply: 

a. The assessment shall be imposed on each turkey delivered for vrocessing. 
b. The council shall establish a rate of the fee imposes assessment for each turkey 

delivered for processing. The council may establish different rates based on attributes or 
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characteristics of turkeys. However. a rate shall not be more than oae eeftt foF eaeh t\:1Fl~ey 
weighiag less thaa tea pouads H·;e weight aad aot moFe thaa two ~cents for each turkey 
vreighiag tea OF moFe pouads H·;e weight, as established at the diseFetioa of the eouaeil 
delivered for processing. 
~ The fee assessment shall be imposed on the producer and collected at the time of deliv

ery of a turkey to the pFOeessiag pleat aad processor. The assessment shall be deducted by 
the processor at the time of delivery from the price paid to the producer at the time of the sale 
to the processor. A processor shall remit assessments to the council on a monthly basis as 
provided by the council. The council shall deposit the remitted assessments in the Iowa 
turkey fund as provided in section 184A.4. 

2. The council may enter into agreements with processors from outside this state for the 
payment of the assessment. 

3.. The council shall provide for a refund of an assessment according to rules adopted by 
the council. 

Sec. 6. Section 184A.3, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.3 INVOICES ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION. 
At the time of delP.rery to the pFoeessiag plaftt, the A processor receiving turkeys for slaughter 

shall do all of the following: 
1.. At the time of payment to the producer. the processor shall sign and submit a receipt to 

the producer which includes the rate of assessment imposed and the amount of the assess
ment for all turkeys delivered for processing. 

2. Within a period established by rules adopted by the council. the processor shall regu
larly sign and 6eli¥eF submit to the pFodueeF sepaFate iavoiees foF eaeh puFehase OF sueh 
council an invoice or other records whieh wiU required by the council to expedite collection 
of the fee assessment. The council may re!J.J,lire that the processor submit a separate invoice 
for each purchase. The ia'roiees invoice shall be legibly printed and shall not be altered. An 
invoice shall shew include all of the following: 

-1-:- a. The name and address of the producer and the seller, if the seller's name is different 
from the producer. 
~ b. The name and address of the processor. 
6,. ~ The quaatity number of turkeys sold. 
4: Q. The date of the delivery. 
lavoiees shall be legibly writtea aad shall aot be alteFed. 

Sec. 7. Section 184A.4, Code 1999, is amended by striking the section and inserting in 
lieu thereof the following: 

184A.4 ADMINISTRATION OF MONEYS. 
1. The assessments collected by the council as provided in section 184A.2 shall be depos

ited in the office of the treasurer of state in a special fund known as the Iowa turkey fund. The 
department of revenue and finance shall transfer moneys from the fund to the council for 
deposit into the turkey council account established by the council pursuant to this section. 
The department shall transfer the moneys as provided in a resolution adopted by the coun
cil. However, the department is only required to transfer moneys once during each day and 
only during hours when the offices of the state are open. 

2. The council shall establish a turkey council account in a qualified financial institution. 
The council shall provide for the deposit of all of the following into the account: 

a. The assessment collected, deposited in the Iowa turkey fund, and transferred to the 
council as provided in this section. 

b. Moneys, other than assessments, including moneys in the form of gifts, rents, royal
ties, or license fees received by the council pursuant to section 184A.1 C. 

Sec. 8. Section 184A.6, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.6 USE OF MONEYS A:..0 PROPRIATION. 
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1... All moneys deposited in the turkey council account pursuant to section 184A.4 shall be 
used by the council for purposes of administering this cha,pter. AfteF flaymeat ef eufleRses, 
iR aeeeFdaaee with seetiea 1841\.9 the 

2. The council may 1:1se sha,ll expend moneys tFaasfeFFed te the ee1:1aeil as flFe"'ided ia this 
ehaflteF whieh aFe aflflFSflFiated aad shall ae 1:1sed feF the admiaistFatiea ef this ehaflteF, aad 
feF flayffieRt ef elaims eased l:lfl8R ealigati8RS iRel:lFFed iR from the a,CCOUnt first for the 
payment of expenses for the collection of assessments. and then for the payment of ex
penses rela,ted to connecting* a, referendum a,s provided in section 184A.12. The council 
sha,ll expend remaining moneys for market development ea aehalf ef the tl:lFli:ey iadl:lStFY~ 
producer education. a,nd the payment of refunds to producers a,s provided in this cha,pter. 

Sec. 9. Section 184A.9, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.9 AUDIT. 
Moneys eelleeted, deflesited ia the f1:1ad, aad tFaRsfeFFed te the ee1:1aeil, required to be 

deposited in the turkey council account as provided in this ehaflteF section 184A.4 shall be 
subject to audit by the auditor of state. The ffi8Reys shall ae l:lSed ay the eel:lReil fiFst feF the 
flaymeat ef eelleetiea eJ£fleRses aad feF flaymeat ef the eests aad eufleRses aFisiag iR eea 
aeetiea •uith eead1:1etiag aay Feql:liFed FefeFeRdl:lms, aad seeeadly ay the tl:lFl{ey maFll:etiag 
ee1:1aeil feF maFl{et de•teleflmeat. 

Sec. 10. Section 184A.12, Code 1999, is amended by striking the section and inserting in 
lieu thereof the following: 

184A.12 REFERENDUM CONDUCTED TO CONTINUE THE COUNCIL AND THE IM
POSITION OF THE ASSESSMENT. 

1. The council shall call for a referendum to continue the council established pursuant to 
section 184A.1A, and to continue the assessment established pursuant to section 184A.2. 
The council shall call and conduct the referendum by election as provided in this section. 
The department shall oversee the conduct of the referendum. The referendum shall be 
conducted in the fifth year following the referendum establishing the council and assess
ment. 

2. The following procedures shall apply to a referendum conducted pursuant to this sec
tion: 

a. The council shall publish a notice of the referendum for a period of not less than five 
days in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the state and for a similar period in 
other newspapers as prescribed by the council. The notice shall state the voting places, 
period of time for voting, manner of voting, and other information deemed necessary by the 
council. A referendum shall not be commenced until five days after the last date of publication. 

b. Upon signing a statement certifying to the council that a producer is an eligible voter, 
the producer is entitled to one vote in each referendum conducted pursuant to this section. In 
order to be an eligible voter under this section, a producer must be a qualified producer who 
paid an assessment in the year in which the referendum is held. The council may conduct 
the referendum by mail, electronic means, or a general meeting of eligible voters. The 
council shall conduct the referendum and count and tabulate the ballots filed during the 
referendum within thirty days following the close of the referendum. 

(1) If a majority of eligible voters who vote in the referendum approve the continuation of 
the council and the imposition of the assessment, the council and the imposition of the 
assessment shall continue as provided in this chapter. 

(2) If a majority of eligible voters who vote in the referendum do not approve continuing 
the council and the imposition of the assessment, the department shall terminate the collec
tion of the assessment on the first day of the year for which the referendum was to continue. 
The department shall terminate the activities of the council in an orderly manner as soon as 
practicable after the referendum. A subsequent referendum may be held as provided in 
section 184A.1A. However, the subsequent referendum shall not be held within one hundred 
eighty days from the date of the last referendum. 

• The word "conducting• probably intended 
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Sec.11. NEWSECTION. 184A.12A REFERENDUMCONDUCTEDTOABOLISHTHE 
COUNCIL AND TERMINATE THE IMPOSITION OF THE ASSESSMENT. 

1. A referendum may be called to abolish the council established pursuant to sections 
184A.lA and 184A.1B, and to terminate the imposition of the assessment established pursu
ant to section 184A.2. The department shall call and conduct the referendum upon the 
department's receipt of a petition requesting the referendum. The petition must be signed by 
at least twenty eligible voters or fifty percent of all eligible voters, whichever is greater. In 
order to be an eligible voter under this section, a producer must be a qualified producer who 
paid an assessment in the year in which the referendum is held. The referendum shall be 
conducted by election within sixty days following receipt of the petition. The petitioners 
shall guarantee payment of the cost of the referendum by providing evidence of financial 
security as required by the department. 

2. The following procedures shall apply to a referendum conducted pursuant to this section: 
a. The department shall publish a notice of the referendum for a period of not less than 

five days in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the state and for a similar period 
in other newspapers as prescribed by the department. The notice shall state the voting 
places, period of time for voting, manner of voting, and other information deemed necessary 
by the department. A referendum shall not be commenced until five days after the last date 
of publication. 

b. Upon signing a statement certifying to the department that a producer is an eligible 
voter, the producer is entitled to one vote in each referendum conducted pursuant to this 
section. The department may conduct the referendum by mail, electronic means, or a gen
eral meeting of eligible voters. The department shall conduct the referendum and count and 
tabulate the ballots filed during the referendum within thirty days following the close of the 
referendum. 

(1) If a majority of eligible voters who vote in the referendum approve the continuation of 
the council and the imposition of the assessment, the council and the imposition of the 
assessment shall continue as provided in this chapter. 

(2) If a majority of eligible voters who vote in the referendum do not approve continuing 
the council and the imposition of the assessment, the department shall terminate the collec
tion of the assessment on the first day of the year for which the referendum was to continue. 
The department shall terminate the activities of the council in an orderly manner as soon as 
practicable after the referendum. A subsequent referendum may be held as provided in 
section 184A.1A. However, the subsequent referendum shall not be held within one hundred 
eighty days from the date of the last referendum. 

Sec. 12. Section 184A.14, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.14 EXAMINATION OF BOOKS. 
Any person subject to the provisions of this chapter shall furnish, on forms provided by 

the council, aey information eeeded to eeable required by the council aed secretary to 
effectuate the policies provisions of this chapter. For the p1:1rpose of aseertaieieg the correct 
eess of aey report made to the eo1:1eeil or secretary 1:1eder the provisioes of this In order to 
administer this chapter, the secretary council may examine books, papers, records, copies of 
tax returns, accounts, correspondence, contracts, or other documents and memoranda that 
it deems relevant which are in the control of aey a person subject to this chapter and which 
are not otherwise confidential as provided by law. The secretary council may hold hearings, 
take testimony, administer oaths, subpoena witnesses, and issue subpoenas duces tecum in 
connection with the administration of this chapter section. 

Sec. 13. Section 184A.15, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.15 MISDEMEANOR. 
It is a simple misdemeaeor for aey A person te is guilty of a simple misdemeanor for 

willfully Yielate violating any provision of this chapter, or for aey persoe to willfully reruler 
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rendering or fumish furnishing a false or fraudulent report, statement, or record required by 
the council or seeretary. 

Sec. 14. Section 184A.17, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.l7 REPORT. 
The council shall prepare and submit a report summarizing the activities of the council 

under this chapter each year to the auditor of state and the secretary of agriculture. The 
report shall show all income, expenses, and other relevant information concerning fees 
assessments collected and expended under the provisions of this chapter. 

Sec. 15. Section 184A.l8, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.l8 NOT A STATE AGENCY. 
The Iwua tt~rlley ffiarlretiAg council shaH lli not be a state agency. 

Sec. 16. Section 184A.l9, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
184A.l9 DEFICIT SPENDING ~lOT AUTHORIZED PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES. 
This ehapter shall HOt be eoAstreed to at~thorize the Iowa tt~rlrey marlretiAg The council te 

operate shall not do any of the following: 
L. Operate with a deficit or use deficit financing for administration of this chapter. 
2. Expend moneys from the account in a manner that is not authorized pursuant to sec

tion 184A.6. 
3. Become involved in supporting a political campaign or issue. by making a contribution 

of moneys from the account. either directly or indirectly. to any political party or organiza
tion or in support of a political candidate for public office. The council shall not expend the 
moneys to a political candidate including but not limited to a member of congress or the 
general assembly for honorariums. speeches. or for any other purposes above actual and 
necessary expenses. 

Sec. 17. Sections 184A.5, 184A.8, 184A.ll, 184A.l3, and 184A.l6, Code 1999, are re
pealed. 

Sec. 18. EFFECT OF THIS ACT- TRANSITION. This Act shall not require a referen
dum as provided in section 184A.1A, as amended by this Act. This Act does not modify when 
a referendum must be conducted as provided in section 184A.l2, Code 1999. The Iowa 
turkey marketing council shall establish the rate of assessment as provided in section 184A.2, 
as amended by this Act. 

Sec. 19. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes 
effect upon enactment. 

Approved May 20, 1999 




